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Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take 
no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or 
completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or 
in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

SA SA INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED
莎莎國際控股有限公司

(Incorporated in Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 178)

Annual Results for the year ended 31 March 2025,
Dividend and Closure of Books and

Trading Updates from 1 April to 15 June 2025
The board of directors of Sa Sa International Holdings Limited (the “Company”) presents the 
consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the year ended 31 March 
2025 (the “Financial Year” or the “Year”) with comparative figures for the previous year as follows. 
The annual results have been reviewed by the audit committee of the Company.

Highlights (HK$ Million)
2024/25 

Financial Year
2023/24 

Financial Year
Year-on-year 

change

Turnover 3,941.7 4,367.5 –9.7%
Gross profit 1,570.7 1,783.4 –11.9%
Gross profit margin (%) 39.8 40.8 –1.0 ppt
Recurring profit* 107.0 218.9 –51.1%
Profit for the year 77.0 218.9 –64.8%
Core earnings per share (HK cents)* 3.5 7.1 –3.6
Basic earnings per share (HK cents) 2.5 7.1 –4.6
Final dividend per share (HK cents) 1.7 5.0 –3.3

* Exclude provision for closure costs of retail stores in Mainland China

Performance Highlights
• During the Year, the Group’s turnover decreased year-on-year by 9.7% to HK$3,941.7 million, 

mainly due to the continuous outbound travel of residents from Hong Kong and Macau to the 
Mainland China and abroad, coupled with a strong US dollar, leading to cautious spending by 
visitors to Hong Kong and Macau.

• The Group’s gross profit decreased year-on-year by 11.9% to HK$1,570.7 million due to the 
decrease in turnover; Gross profit margin decreased by 1.0 percentage point to 39.8%.

• The Group will close the remaining 18 physical stores in Mainland China. As at 31 May 2025, 
nine stores have been closed. All the remaining stores are expected to close before 30 June.

• Excluding the one-off provision for closure costs of retail stores in Mainland China of HK$30.0 
million, recurring profit was HK$107.0 million.

• Core earnings per share was 3.5 HK cents (2024: 7.1 HK cents) while basic earnings per share 
amounted to 2.5 HK cents (2024: 7.1 HK cents).

• The Board proposed paying a final dividend for the Year of 1.7 HK cents per share. Total annual 
dividend amounted to 2.45 HK cents per share (2024: 5.0 HK cents), representing approximately 
70% of core profit for the Year, indicating optimistic outlook for the Group. The Group will seek 
to maintain a sustainable and steady dividend policy going forwards.

Note: “Hong Kong” refers to “The Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of China” and “Macau” refers to 
“The Macau Special Administrative Region of China”.
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CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

2025 2024
Note HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 3 3,941,704 4,367,496

Cost of sales 6 (2,371,022) (2,584,141)  

Gross profit 1,570,682 1,783,355

Other income 4 24,312 34,063

Selling and distribution costs 6 (1,257,955) (1,300,359)

Administrative expenses 6 (235,597) (227,822)

Other gains/(losses) – net 5 4,890 (4,103)  

Operating profit 106,332 285,134

Finance income 14,161 9,012

Finance costs 7 (28,579) (27,399)  

Profit before income tax 91,914 266,747

Income tax expense 8 (14,941) (47,864)  

Profit for the year attributable to owners of the Company 76,973 218,883  

Earnings per share for profit attributable to owners of the 
Company for the year (expressed in HK cents per share) 9
Basic 2.5 7.1
Diluted 2.5 7.1  
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

2025 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit for the year 76,973 218,883

Other comprehensive income/(loss)
Item that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Actuarial (losses)/gains on retirement benefit obligations (850) 709

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss
Cash flow hedges, net of tax 58 –
Currency translation differences of foreign subsidiaries recorded 

in translation reserve 7,496 (8,983)  

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the year, net of tax 6,704 (8,274)  

Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to 
owners of the Company 83,677 210,609  
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 MARCH 2025

2025 2024
Note HK$’000 HK$’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 200,585 203,357
Right-of-use assets 623,416 642,237
Rental deposits and other assets 91,683 92,584
Deferred tax assets 177,140 181,600

1,092,824 1,119,778

Current assets
Inventories 670,036 705,303
Trade receivables 11 64,746 72,755
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 125,136 145,659
Income tax recoverable 2,287 2,866
Time deposits 70,000 –
Cash and cash equivalents 301,098 457,757

1,233,303 1,384,340

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Trade payables 12 238,626 306,648
Other payables and accruals 197,019 193,786
Lease liabilities 311,932 298,136
Income tax payable 20,450 16,750

768,027 815,320  

Net current assets 465,276 569,020  

Total assets less current liabilities 1,558,100 1,688,798  

Non-current liabilities
Other payables 37,293 29,896
Lease liabilities 346,912 394,012
Retirement benefit obligations 15,950 12,561
Deferred tax liabilities 202 240

400,357 436,709  

Net assets 1,157,743 1,252,089  

EQUITY
Capital and reserves

Share capital 310,319 310,319
Reserves 847,424 941,770  

Total equity 1,157,743 1,252,089  
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Notes:

1. Basis of preparation

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong 
Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRS”) as issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified 
Public Accountants (“HKICPA”) and disclosure requirements of Hong Kong Companies 
Ordinance. The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost 
convention, as modified by the revaluation of derivative financial instruments, which are carried 
at fair value.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with HKFRS requires the use of certain 
critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the 
process of applying the Group’s accounting policies.

2. Changes in accounting policies

(i) Amendments to standards and revised interpretation for the first time for the Financial Year 
beginning 1 April 2024 were adopted

• Amendments to Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 1, “Classification of 
Liabilities as Current or Non-current”

• Amendments to HKFRS 1, “Non-current Liabilities with Covenants”

• Amendments to HKFRS 16, “Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback”

• Amendments to Hong Kong Interpretation 5 (Revised), “Classification by the 
Borrower of a Term Loan that Contains a Repayment on Demand Clause”; and

• Amendments to HKAS 7 and HKFRS 7, “Supplier Finance Arrangements”

All amendments to standards and revised interpretation above do not have a material 
impact on the Group’s accounting policies.

(ii) New standards, amendments to standards and interpretation have been issued but not yet 
adopted

The following new standards, amendments to standards and interpretation have been issued 
but are not effective for the Financial Year beginning on or after 1 April 2024 and have 
not been early adopted by the Group:

Effective for 
annual periods 

beginning on or after

Amendments to HKAS 21 
and HKFRS 1

Lack of Exchangeability 1 April 2025

Amendments to HKFRS 9 
and HKFRS 7

Amendments to the Classification 
and Measurement of Financial 
Instruments

1 April 2026

HKFRS 1, HKFRS 7, 
HKFRS 9, HKFRS 10 
and HKAS 7

Annual Improvements to HKFRS 
Accounting Standards 
– Volume 11

1 April 2026

HKFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in 
Financial Statements

1 April 2027

HKFRS 19 Subsidiaries without Public 
Accountability: Disclosures

1 April 2027
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Effective for 
annual periods 

beginning on or after

Amendments to Hong Kong 
Interpretation 5

Classification by the Borrower 
of a Term Loan that contains a 
Repayment on Demand Clause

1 April 2027

Amendments to HKFRS 10 
and HKAS 28

Sale or Contribution of Assets 
between an Investor and its 
Associate or Joint Venture

A date to be 
determined by the 

International 
Accounting Standards 

Board

The Group will apply these new standards, amendments to standards and interpretation in 
the year of initial application. Given the current status of the Group, the directors do not 
expect the adoption of the new standards, amendments to standards and interpretation will 
have a material impact on the Group’s results of operations and financial position, except as 
described below.

Impact on application of HKFRS 18 – Presentation and Disclosure in Financial 
Statements

HKFRS 18 will replace HKAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements, introducing new 
requirements that will help to achieve comparability of financial performance of similar 
entities and provide more relevant information and transparency to users. These include:

(i) all income and expenses in the consolidated income statement are required to be 
classified into one of the five categories, namely operating, investing, financing, 
income taxes, and discontinued operations;

(ii) two newly-defined subtotals “operating profit” and “profit before financing and 
income taxes” are required to be presented in the consolidated income statement to 
increase comparability;

(iii) management-defined performance measures (MPMs), which are often non-HKFRS 
measures (e.g., EBITDA), are required to be disclosed in a single note in the 
consolidated financial statements;

(iv) enhanced guidance on the principles of aggregation and disaggregation of 
information is provided; and

(v) operating profit subtotal is required to be used as the starting point for the statement 
of cash flows when presenting operating cash flows under the indirect method, and 
each of interest income, interest expense and dividend income should be classified 
under a single category.

The adoption of HKFRS 18 would not have any impact on the Group’s profit attributable 
to shareholders. The Group is still in the process of assessing the impact of HKFRS 
18 on the Group’s consolidated financial statements, particularly with respect to the 
categorisation of income and expenses in the Group’s consolidated income statement, the 
structure of the Group’s consolidated income statement and consolidated statement of cash 
flows, and the additional disclosure required for MPMs.

2. Changes in accounting policies (continued)

(ii) New standards, amendments to standards and interpretation have been issued but not yet 
adopted (continued)
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3. Segment information

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to 
the chief operating decision-makers. The chief operating decision-makers, who are responsible 
for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, have been 
identified as the executive directors of the Group who make strategic and operating decisions.

Executive directors of the Group review the internal reporting of the Group in order to assess 
performance and allocate resources. Executive directors consider the business trend of using an 
online-merge-offline retail model and assess the performance of geographic segments based on 
the merged online and offline business results from each segment.

The business reportable segments identified are Hong Kong and Macau, Mainland China, 
Southeast Asia and Others.

Segment assets consist primarily of property, plant and equipment, right-of-use assets, deferred 
tax assets, inventories, receivables, deposits and prepayments, time deposits, cash and cash 
equivalents and income tax recoverable. Capital expenditure comprises additions to property, 
plant and equipment.

The breakdown of key segment information including total turnover from external customers is 
disclosed below.

For the year ended 31 March 2025 
Hong Kong 

& Macau
Mainland 

China
Southeast 

Asia Others Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 2,991,827 520,440 419,593 9,844 3,941,704     

Segment results 128,568 (44,945) (5,040) (1,610) 76,973     

Other information
Capital expenditure 37,884 41 20,970 – 58,895

Finance income 12,951 135 1,075 – 14,161

Finance costs 22,396 216 5,967 – 28,579

Income tax expense/(credit) 12,004 (2) 2,943 (4) 14,941

Depreciation of property, plant and 
equipment 50,831 2,000 9,344 – 62,175

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 294,217 3,342 39,005 – 336,564

(Reversal of provision)/provision 
for slow moving inventories and 
shrinkage (1,395) 1,395 (3,680) – (3,680)     
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3. Segment information (continued)

For the year ended 31 March 2024 
Hong Kong 

& Macau
Mainland 

China
Southeast 

Asia Others Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 3,409,720 581,577 365,754 10,445 4,367,496     

Segment results 233,845 (17,133) 4,956 (2,785) 218,883     

Other information
Capital expenditure 53,617 530 19,190 – 73,337

Finance income 7,500 363 1,149 – 9,012

Finance costs 23,182 657 3,560 – 27,399

Income tax expense 43,975 169 3,716 4 47,864

Depreciation of property, plant and 
equipment 55,069 3,556 5,209 – 63,834

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 277,963 6,821 28,031 – 312,815

Provision/(reversal of provision) 
for slow moving inventories and 
shrinkage 7,371 (5,124) 1,492 – 3,739     

Hong Kong 
& Macau

Mainland 
China

Southeast 
Asia Others Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 31 March 2025

Non-current assets 916,425 1,652 174,747 – 1,092,824
Current assets 992,239 75,499 160,258 5,307 1,233,303 

Total assets as per consolidated 
statement of financial position 2,326,127 

At 31 March 2024

Non-current assets 981,962 11,119 126,697 – 1,119,778
Current assets 1,117,996 114,760 151,191 393 1,384,340 

Total assets as per consolidated 
statement of financial position 2,504,118 
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4. Other income

2025 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

Slide display rental income 22,916 22,418
Storage income 1,396 11,645  

24,312 34,063  

5. Other gains/(losses) – net

2025 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

Net exchange gains/(losses) 2,389 (4,103)
Gains on derecognition of lease liabilities and 

right-of-use assets (Note) 2,501 –  

4,890 (4,103)  

Note:

During the Year, the Group has a lease reassessment and closed a number of stores before the 
end of the leases. Accordingly, the corresponding remaining lease liabilities and right-of-use 
assets of these leases were derecognised, which resulted in gains of HK$2,501,000.
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6. Expenses by nature

2025 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

Cost of inventories sold 2,374,702 2,580,402
Employee benefit expenses (including directors’ emoluments) 

(Note b) 679,934 689,633
Depreciation expenses

– right-of-use assets 336,564 312,815
– property, plant and equipment 62,175 63,834

Building management fees, government rent and rates 66,391 65,280
Lease rentals in respect of land and buildings

– lease rental for short-term leases 37,162 48,103
– contingent rent 25,510 38,335
– rent concession related to COVID-19 (Note a) – (917)

Advertising and promotion expenses 56,655 67,985
Bank and credit card charges 37,541 37,864
Transportation and delivery charges 30,892 38,693
Utilities and telecommunication 30,405 31,893
Outsource warehouse handling expenses and platform charges 26,990 26,687
Repair and maintenance 20,099 22,736
Packaging expenses 9,451 13,826
Postage, printing and stationery 5,300 6,187
Write-off of prepayment (Note b) 3,132 –
Compensation on early termination of lease (Note b) 3,010 –
Auditors’ remuneration

– audit services 2,305 2,481
– non-audit services 549 573

Donations 2,519 2,797
Impairment of property, plant & equipment (Note b) 400 –
Write-off of property, plant and equipment 252 59
(Reversal of provision)/provision for slow moving inventories 

and shrinkage (3,680) 3,739
Others 56,316 59,317  

3,864,574 4,112,322  

Representing:
Cost of sales 2,371,022 2,584,141
Selling and distribution costs 1,257,955 1,300,359
Administrative expenses 235,597 227,822  

3,864,574 4,112,322  
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6. Expenses by nature (continued)

Notes:

(a) During the year ended 31 March 2024, rent concession related to COVID-19 amounted to 
HK$917,000 was included in selling and distribution costs.

(b) In February 2025, the board of directors of the Company (the “Board”) approved the 
Group’s plan to close the remaining 18 physical stores as of 31 March 2025 in Mainland 
China (the “store closures plan”) by 30 June 2025, the Group had informed the relevant 
employees and landlords on the store closures plan prior to 31 March 2025. Accordingly, 
the Group had estimated and provided for the corresponding redundancy costs of 
HK$17,224,000 and compensation on early termination of lease of HK$3,010,000 as at 
and for the Year ended 31 March 2025.

Additionally, the Group has also recognised other expenses in relation to the store closures 
plan, including the write-off of prepayment of expenses of HK$3,132,000, provision for 
inventory of HK$5,905,000, impairment of property, plant and equipment of HK$400,000 
and other store closures costs of HK$378,000.

7. Finance costs

2025 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest expenses on lease liabilities 28,579 26,275
Interest expenses on bank borrowings – 1,124  

28,579 27,399  

8. Income tax expense

Hong Kong profits tax has been provided for at the rate of 16.5% (2024: 16.5%) on the estimated 
assessable profits for the Year. Taxation on overseas profits has been calculated on the estimated 
assessable profits for the Year at the rates of taxation prevailing in the countries in which the 
Group operates.

2025 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

Current tax:
Hong Kong profits tax

Current 3,199 3,733
Over-provision in previous years (35) (66)

Overseas taxation
Current 7,196 6,476
Under-provision in previous years – 4  

Total current tax 10,360 10,147  

Deferred tax:
Decrease in net deferred tax assets 4,581 37,717  

Income tax expense 14,941 47,864  
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9. Earnings per share

(a) Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to owners of the 
Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue less the total number 
of shares held under the Share Award Scheme during the Year.

2025 2024

Profit attributable to owners of the Company (HK$’000) 76,973 218,883  

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue 
less shares held under the Share Award Scheme 
during the year (thousands) 3,102,198 3,102,076  

(b) Diluted earnings per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of 
ordinary shares outstanding to assume conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares. 
The Company has two categories of dilutive potential ordinary shares: share options and 
awarded shares under the Share Award Scheme during the Year. For the share options, a 
calculation is performed to determine the number of shares that could have been acquired 
at fair value (determined as the average annual market share price of the Company’s 
shares) based on the monetary value of the subscription rights attached to outstanding 
share options. For shares held under the Share Award Scheme, awarded shares granted to 
the employees but not yet vested as at 31 March 2025 and 2024 have been included in the 
number of shares.

2025 2024

Profit attributable to owners of the Company (HK$’000) 76,973 218,883  

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue 
less shares held under the Share Award Scheme 
during the period (thousands) 3,102,198 3,102,076

Adjustment for share options and awarded shares 
(thousands) 192 53  

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for diluted 
earnings per share (thousands) 3,102,390 3,102,129  
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10. Dividends

2025 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

Interim, paid – 0.75 HK cents (2024: Nil) per share 23,274 –
Final, proposed – 1.7 HK cents (2024: 5.0 HK cents) per 

share 52,754 155,159  

76,028 155,159  

At a meeting held on 19 June 2025, the directors proposed a final dividend of 1.7 HK cents per 
share. This proposed dividend has not been reflected as dividend payables in these consolidated 
financial statements, but will be reflected as an appropriation of distributable reserve for the year 
ending 31 March 2026 if approved by the shareholders.

11. Trade receivables

The Group’s turnover comprises mainly cash sales and credit card sales. Certain wholesale 
customers are granted credit terms ranging from 7 to 120 days. The ageing analysis of trade 
receivables by invoice date is as follows:

2025 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

Within 1 month 51,657 62,097
1 to 3 months 3,817 4,171
Over 3 months 9,272 6,487  

64,746 72,755  

The carrying amounts of trade receivables approximate their fair values.

12. Trade payables

The ageing analysis of trade payables by invoice date is as follows:

2025 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

Within 1 month 152,544 224,192
1 to 3 months 72,117 64,748
Over 3 months 13,965 17,708  

238,626 306,648  

The carrying amounts of trade payables approximate their fair values.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

Our Business
Headquartered in Chai Wan, Hong Kong, the operations of Sa Sa International Holdings Limited cover 
online and offline retail and wholesale sales channels in Hong Kong and Macau, Mainland China, and 
Southeast Asia, and online sales in certain locations in the rest of the world. The Group has regional 
offices in Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia and Shanghai, China.

Adhering to the Group’s mission of “Making Life Beautiful”, the Group is dedicated to providing 
customers with comprehensive and professional beauty advice, addressing both inner and outer well-
being. To cater to the diverse “beauty” needs of our customers, Sa Sa not only offers a wide range of 
products spanning the three main categories skincare, fragrance and make-up, but also optimises its 
product portfolio by introducing new categories, including inner beauty and health products, personal 
care (hair & body) as well as beauty equipment in response to evolving market trends.

The Group’s supply chain management organisation manages warehouses in Hong Kong and Malaysia, 
and third-party warehouses in Mainland China and Singapore. The Group has invested in supply chain 
innovation, digitalisation, and sustainability to drive efficiency and support quality standards, including 
a 30-day return policy to the Group’s customers. The Group has enhanced its e-commerce handling 
capacity through deployment of automated guided vehicles (“AGV”). These investments enable and 
support the Group’s e-commerce operations beyond its core home markets and into Southeast Asia and 
Australia.

The Group is laser-focused on managing its product offerings by reviewing its core product categories 
and ensuring that it carries trending brands and products. The Group is actively seeking partnerships 
with emerging and niche brands to enhance its portfolio of exclusive brands and develop these brands 
with the brand owners. The Group’s standards of excellence in retail management and unique team of 
professional beauty consultants make it an ideal partner for brands looking for a presence in Asia and 
for professional beauty consultants to effectively communicate their brand story directly to consumers.
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MARKET OVERVIEW

Chart 1: GDP/Retail Sales/Medicines and Cosmetics Sales
in Financial Year 2024/25* (year-on-year change)

Market
(Apr 2024 – Mar 2025)

GDP
Change Rate

Retail Sales
Change

Medicines and
Cosmetics

Sales Change

China:
Hong Kong +5.8% -8.6% +0.4%
Macau +3.0% -15.7% -16.8%
Mainland China +5.8% +3.2% +3.6%

Southeast Asia:
Malaysia +5.1% +6.5% Note 1

Singapore +7.4% +0.5%
Note 3
+2.3%

The Philippines +8.4%
Note 2
+9.8% Note 1 & 2

Notes:

1. There were no medicines and cosmetics retail sales statistics provided by the Malaysian and the Philippines 
Governments.

2. This is the figure of Retail Trade, except motor vehicles and motorcycles, provided by the Government of the 
Philippines.

3. “Cosmetics, toiletries and medical goods” as classified by the Government of Singapore.

* All the above data were sourced and extrapolated from statistics published by the corresponding governments’ 
statistics bureaus. There are some inconsistencies in the definition of cosmetics retail sales in the methodologies 
adopted by different government statistics bureaus in conducting statistics on such sales.

Chart 2: Mainland Visitor Arrivals vs
Hong Kong Residents Departure in Hong Kong (in million)

Hong Kong Residents DeparturesMainland Chinese Visitors Arrivals in Hong Kong

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar
2024 2025

3.0m

7.5m 7.5m

9.3m

7.9m 8.3m
9.0m 8.8m 9.4m

8.4m
9.1m 9.2m

10.3m
9.7m

7.2m

9.7m

3.2m
2.5m 2.5m 2.6m

2.3m
3.1m

3.7m

2.3m
3.1m 2.6m

3.1m 3.7m
2.8m 2.6m

5.0m

15.0m

Source: Hong Kong SAR Census and Statistics Department & Hong Kong Immigration Department
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Chart 3: Mainland Visitor Arrivals in Macau (in million)

Jan
2024

Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan
2025

Feb Mar

2.1m 2.4m
1.8m  1.7m 1.9m 1.7m

2.2m
2.8m

1.7m
2.3m

2.0m 2.0m

2.8m
2.3m 2.2m5.0m

Source: Government of Macao SAR and Census Service

During the year ended 31 March 2025, the global economy continues to face challenges arising from 
heightened geopolitical tensions, such as the resurgence of inflation in the United Kingdom and the 
United States (the “US”), China’s deflation, and the impact of political instability in some major 
economies. Tariff issues between countries have also affected the liquidity of international trade, 
prompting enterprises to realign their production and supply chain strategies, resulting in increased 
volatility in import and export activities. Furthermore, currency fluctuations and the tariffs imposed by 
the US further increased cost pressures on global trade operations.

Hong Kong & Macau
Northbound Travel Trends Becomes the Norm, Impacting Customer Traffic and Spending in 
Hong Kong and Macau
While there was a spike in northbound travel by local Hong Kong residents to Southern China as it 
stepped up its pace in its integration into the Greater Bay Area, the travelling numbers appeared to 
have settled down at current levels and has become part of the norm. During the Financial Year, Hong 
Kong and Macau welcomed 45.5 million and 35.9 million visitors respectively, with Mainland Chinese 
tourists accounting for 34.6 million and 25.6 million, making them the primary source of tourism for 
both regions. While the Macau SAR government hasn’t released data on local residents travelling 
north, figures from the Hong Kong Immigration Department indicated that monthly northbound trips 
by Hong Kong residents exceeded inbound Mainland Chinese tourist numbers by approximately six 
to seven million. Conversely, the number of Mainland Chinese tourists visiting Macau has remained 
stable (see Charts 2 and 3).

The Progressive Implementation of Visa Policies, Such as “Multiple-entry Individual Visit 
Scheme (IVS)” and “One Trip per Week,” Injects Momentum into the Hong Kong and Macau 
Tourism and Retail Sectors
From 6 May 2024, Mainland Chinese citizens became eligible to apply for IVS permits to visit 
Macau, while Shenzhen resumed its IVS for Hong Kong travel on 1 December 2024. Starting from 1 
January 2025, Zhuhai implemented “one trip per week” policy, and the Guangdong-Macao In-Depth 
Cooperation Zone in Hengqin also allowed IVS to Macau. The Group believes that the positive impact 
of these measures on the tourism and retail industries in Hong Kong and Macau will take time to fully 
realise. Moreover, the continued northbound travel and outbound tourism of Hong Kong residents, 
coupled with a persistently strong US dollar leading to a reduced spending by tourists in Hong Kong 
and Macau, could potentially diminish the actual benefits brought by these policies.
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Mainland Chinese Tourists Embrace Niche Brands, Creating Opportunities for Exclusive Brand 
Development
Travel habits of Mainland Chinese tourists in Hong Kong and Macau have changed, showing a 
preference for experiential travel rather than shopping-centric trips. The Group has observed that 
these travellers are more inclined to explore lesser-known brands that offer functionality and value-
for-money. This shift in consumer preference enables the Group’s beauty consultants to promote our 
exclusive brands, foster customer loyalty, and ultimately secure higher profit margins.

Labour Shortages, High Rents and Operating Costs Pose Challenges for Local Retailers
The Group remains cautiously optimistic about the Hong Kong and Macau markets. However, the 
Hong Kong and Macau SAR Governments need to address the local labour shortage to maintain high 
service standards and accommodate customers during nighttime. In June 2023, the Hong Kong SAR 
Government launched the Supplementary Labour Scheme with the intention of importing labour from 
Mainland China. Easing the labour shortage by this initiative does not reduce costs for employers. A 
significant challenge lies in the scheme’s requirement that participating employers pay foreign workers 
wages comparable to local employees and provide accommodation in Hong Kong, substantially 
increasing overall costs. Corporates need to balance the pressure of cost inflation and shortage of 
labour to deliver profitable performance.

Mainland China
The Mainland Chinese Government’s Pro-Growth Measures Fuel the Market Development
Persistent geopolitical tensions and Western nations’ efforts to diversify away from Mainland China 
continue to weigh on foreign direct investment and exports activities. While economic stimulus efforts 
face headwinds, the introduction of various economic stimulus and job retention measures in Mainland 
China, beginning in September 2024, has improved market liquidity and boosted trading activity in 
Hong Kong’s stock and capital markets, sending positive signals for the coming year.

In 2024, China’s GDP reached RMB132.3 trillion, reflecting a year-on-year increase of 5.0%. Of 
which, total retail sales of consumer goods in China rose by 3.5% compared to the previous year. 
The total transaction value of the Chinese cosmetics market was approximately RMB1.1 trillion, 
representing a year-on-year increase of 2.8%.

Intense Competition and a Shakedown Period in the Beauty Retail Sector, with Functional and 
Niche Beauty Products Gaining Traction
Amid the fiercely competitive business environment, beauty retailers are adjusting their operating 
models by optimising the balance between online and offline stores to enhance economic efficiency. 
Short, high-frequency, and fast-paced online content has become the predominant sales approach in 
Mainland China. The market increasingly favours value-for-money products, particularly those with 
functionality (including synthetic biology, recombinant collagen, and medical aesthetics), rather than 
established big name brands. This trend is creating opportunities for domestic and niche brands.
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Southeast Asia
Southeast Asia’s Economy Further Recovers, But Tariff Issues Introduces Greater Uncertainty 
into Trading Activities
In 2024, Southeast Asian economies continued to rebound, with Singapore’s GDP growth rate reaching 
4.0%, surpassing market expectations. Malaysia’s GDP increased by 5.1% year-on-year in 2024, 
meeting the local government’s target and reflecting consumer and investor confidence in the country’s 
economic outlook.

However, since 2025, the issue of tariffs began to impact Southeast Asian nations and regions, adding 
substantial uncertainties to local trade and import-export business. Local enterprises are increasingly 
concerned that these tariffs may undermine existing trade agreements, elevate commodity costs, and 
potentially hinder the pace of economic growth.

Digital Economy Flourishes in Southeast Asia with High Internet Penetration and Robust 
E-commerce Growth
Southeast Asia has a total population of approximately 600 million, with approximately 80% being 
internet users, underscoring the growing significance of the digital economy in the region. In 2023, 
the region achieved double-digit growth in both gross merchandise volume (GMV) and turnover, with 
e-commerce becoming a primary channel for business expansion. The turnover generated by the beauty 
and personal care sector ranked among the top five in the region’s business-to-consumer (B2C) sector.

BUSINESS OVERVIEW
FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

Chart 4: Turnover by Market in Financial Year 2024/25

HK$ Million Offline Online Turnover
Year-on-year

change (%)
% to Group

Turnover (%)

Hong Kong & Macau $2,792.2 $199.6 $2,991.8 ▼  12.3% 75.9%
(LY: 78.1%)

Mainland China $102.6 $417.9 $520.5 ▼  10.5% 13.2%
(LY: 13.3%)

Southeast Asia $331.5 $88.1 $419.6 ▲  14.7% 10.6%
(LY: 8.4%)

Others – $9.8 $9.8 ▼    5.8% 0.3%
(LY: 0.2%)     

Total $3,226.3 $715.4 $3,941.7 ▼    9.7% 100.0%     
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Chart 5: Breakdown of Offline Turnover
(by Market)

Chart 6: Breakdown of Online Turnover
(by Market)
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During the Financial Year, the Group’s turnover reached HK$3,941.7 million, a decrease of 
9.7% compared with the previous year. Offline sales reached HK$3,226.3 million, with a notable 
improvement in performance from the initial decline of 17.4% in the first half, reducing to 6.2% in the 
second half. This trend was driven by the continued resurgence of Mainland Chinese tourists in the 
Group’s core Hong Kong and Macau markets, along with the Group’s strategic efforts to optimise its 
offline store network and product portfolio in response to market change to enhance sales execution. 
The year-on-year decline of offline sales during the Financial Year was contained to approximately 
11.9%. As of March 31, 2025, the Group operated 174 physical stores, a net reduction of nine stores 
compared to the previous year, with offline operations accounting for 81.9% of total turnover.

Online sales increased marginally by 1.2%, totalling HK$715.4 million. This was primarily attributed 
to the growth of the Group’s third-party e-commerce platforms in the Southeast Asian market, 
recording a 12.4% year-on-year increase. The economy in Mainland China remains sluggish, prompting 
the Group to adjust its local online strategy, resulting in performance that is largely consistent with last 
year, while online sales in Hong Kong and Macau exhibited stable growth. Online sales accounted for 
18.1% of the Group’s total turnover.

Shifting consumer preferences towards value-driven purchases, strong US dollar, and increasing 
economic uncertainties brought by trade tariffs, led to more cautious spending by tourists visiting 
Hong Kong and Macau, putting pressure on the Group’s gross profit margins. During the Financial 
Year, the Group’s gross profit was HK$1,570.7 million, a decrease of 11.9% year-on-year, resulting 
in a gross profit margin of 39.8%. Sales and distribution costs as well as administrative expenses, as 
percentages of turnover, increased from 29.8% and 5.2% to 31.9% and 6.0%, respectively.

Excluding the one-off provision for closure costs of retail stores in Mainland China of HK$30.0 
million, recurring profit during the Financial Year was HK$107.0 million. (2024: HK$218.9 million).

The Group’s total cash balance at 31 March 2025 was HK$371.1 million (2024: HK$457.8 million) 
and is adequate for the Group’s needs. Net cash generated from operating activities (less the payment 
of lease liabilities and interest) for the Financial Year was HK$137.4 million (2024: HK$253.6 
million), aligning with the downward trend in both turnover and profit. Investment in capex was 
HK$59.3 million mainly for IT investment, new stores and existing store upgrades.
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Core earnings per share was 3.5 HK cents while basic earnings per share amounted to 2.5 HK cents 
(2024: 7.1 HK cents). The Board resolved to pay a final dividend for the Year of 1.7 HK cents per 
share. Total annual dividend amounted to 2.45 HK cents per share (2024: 5.0 HK cents), representing 
approximately 70% of core profit for the Year, indicating optimistic outlook for the Group. The Group 
will seek to maintain a sustainable and steady dividend policy going forwards.

1. Hong Kong & Macau
Outbound Travel of Hong Kong and Macau Residents Dampen Spending Power; Despite 
Tourist Volume Continues to Recover, Cautious Tourist Spending Due to Strong US Dollar 
Results in a 12.3% Decrease in Hong Kong and Macau Turnover to HK$2,991.8 Million

Chart 7: Turnover in Hong Kong & Macau (by Online and Offline Channels)

HK$2,991.8M

Online Sales
HK$199.6M
(6.7%)

Offline Sales
HK$2,792.2M
(93.3%)

Hong Kong and Macau constitute Sa Sa’s largest market. In addition to providing local 
customers with an extensive range of beauty and personal care products and services, the Group 
also serves as a hot shopping destination for tourists visiting the region. During the Financial 
Year, online and offline turnover in Hong Kong and Macau accounted for 75.9% of the Group’s 
total turnover, reaching HK$2,991.8 million, and generating a profit of HK$128.6 million 
compared to HK$233.8 million in the previous year, which represented a year-on-year decrease 
of 45.0%. The online and offline sales in the region will be further elaborated upon in the 
following sections.

Offline Sales
Hong Kong and Macau

Chart 8: Same-store Sales Growth Chart 9: Offline Sales Performance

(Year-on-Year Change) (Year-on-Year Change)
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Hong Kong

Chart 10: Same-store Sales Growth Chart 11: Offline Sales Performance

(Year-on-Year Change) (Year-on-Year Change)

-22.3%

-7.4%
-14.7%

1H
FY24/25
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Note: 1H: Apr – Sept; 2H: Oct – Mar

Macau

Chart 12: Same-store Sales Growth Chart 13: Offline Sales Performance

(Year-on-Year Change) (Year-on-Year Change)
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The Norm of Residents of Hong Kong and Macau Tripping North to Mainland China and 
Abroad Affects Offline Sales
The continued outbound travel of Hong Kong and Macau residents has impacted local customer 
traffic. Additionally, the strong US dollar has resulted in cautious spending by tourists in both 
regions, impacting offline turnover.

Sa Sa Introduces Trendy Products and Optimise Brand Portfolio in Response to Market 
Change, Enhancing VIP Member Loyalty; Tourism Stimulus Measures Improve Customer 
Traffic, Significantly Narrowing the Year-on-Year Decline in Offline Sales from 19.4% in 1H 
to 6.3% in 2H
In response to these challenges, the Group remains dedicated to sourcing trending products 
aligning with market needs and optimising our product portfolio. By introducing sought-after 
items such as inner beauty and health products and beauty equipment, we aim to attract more 
traffic and increase customer spending. In addition, the Group enhanced service quality through 
Sa Sa’s professional beauty consultants to improve customer loyalty and repurchase rates. The 
Group also complemented promotions across various channels, including online platforms like 
Facebook, Instagram, Threads, as well as offline in-store, to draw customer traffic.

In the second half of the Financial Year, the Group saw improvement in both customer traffic 
and sales, thanks to the implementation of various economic and tourism stimulus measures and 
visa policies introduced by the Central Government promoting visits to Hong Kong and Macau 
from Mainland China.
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The year-on-year decline in the Group’s offline sales in this market gradually narrowed, 
improving from 19.4% in the first half to 6.3% in the second half, with an overall decline 
managed to approximately 12.9%. While same-store sales narrowed from 24.3% in the first half 
of the Financial Year to 7.7% in the second half, leading to an overall decline of approximately 
16.0%.

Approximately 37.1% and 78.2% of the Group’s sales in Hong Kong and Macau were from 
tourists respectively. On a combined basis 47.6% of the Group’s offline sales were from tourists 
compared to approximately 74% pre-pandemic period.

Number of stores

Market
As at

31 Mar 2024 Opened Closed
As at

31 Mar 2025

Hong Kong & Macau 82 2 – 84    

The Group is committed to continually enhancing its store aesthetics to provide customers with 
improved shopping experience. As the Group’s core market, Hong Kong and Macau are poised 
to benefit from the further increase in tourist arrivals driven by the IVS Policies and mega event 
economy. The Group will strategically expand and optimise its store network in the region, 
provided that rental costs are reasonable and economically viable.

As of the Financial Year ended 31 March 2025, the Group operated 84 stores in Hong Kong and 
Macau, including two new stores opened at Hopewell Centre in Wan Chai, Hong Kong, and at 
The Kai Tak Mall in Kowloon. Tourist traffic from Mainland China is primarily concentrated 
in Tsim Sha Tsui, Causeway Bay, Mong Kok, and the West Kowloon area, a key hub for cross-
border travel. The Group currently operates 26 stores in these core tourist areas of Hong Kong 
and Macau (pre-pandemic: 45 stores).

The Group operated nine stores in Macau. Four were located in downtown area near major 
tourist attractions, three were within hotel resort complex and two were in local areas. These 
stores are larger in size which allow greater customer reception capacity.

Online Sales – Hong Kong and Macau
Sa Sa Online Penetration in Hong Kong and Macau increased from 0.1% pre-pandemic to 
6.7%
During the Financial Year, online turnover in Hong Kong and Macau markets totaled HK$199.6 
million, a year-on-year marginal decrease of 1.4%. Hong Kong and Macau accounted for 27.9% 
of the Group’s total online sales, with VIP members contributing approximately 78.3%.

Online penetration is primarily facilitated through the Group’s own Hong Kong e-shop, 
accessible via both mobile app and website at https://www.sasa.com.hk/. The Group is also 
active on major local third-party platforms such as HKTV Mall. The Sa Sa e-shop features a 
wide variety of brands and products, including exclusive online items, comprehensive product 
descriptions and user-generated content. The e-shop accepts all major forms of digital payment 
and offers various delivery options, including in-store pickup.
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“Buy Online Pick-up In-Store” Continues to be a Popular Choice, Creating a Seamless OMO 
Experience
The Group’s convenient store locations make Buy-Online-Pick-Up-In-Store (BOPIS) a preferred 
fulfilment method for customers. When picking up their orders in person, customers benefit from 
the comprehensive, personalised, and seamless online-merged-offline (OMO) service experience 
provided by Sa Sa’s professional beauty consultants. This enhances interaction between Sa Sa 
and its customers and supports increased sales. The Group has also innovated its packaging 
methods, reducing the size of BOPIS orders, significantly decreasing its carbon footprint and 
storage space requirements, and improving the ability of stores to offer BOPIS services.

Live Commerce Delivering Tangible Results for Exclusive Brand Development and Sales
During the Financial Year, live streaming began to yield results, generating sales that 
accounted for 18.3% of Hong Kong and Macau’s total online sales. These events were hosted 
by professionally trained beauty consultants and often featured guest appearances by popular 
influencers, offering limited-time shopping incentives, trend insights, and new product 
introductions, as well as answering audience questions on beauty care and products.

During the Year, the Group further broadened its live commerce repertoire by diversifying its 
livestreaming scenarios. This included inviting overseas Key Opinion Leaders (KOLs) to host 
live events at its Hong Kong stores, as well as organising livestream sessions with both local 
and international KOLs to undertake “Brand Origin Journeys” in prominent locations such as 
Europe, South Korea, and Taiwan. These journeys not only introduced an element of excitement 
and authenticity to the livestreams but also enhanced brand storytelling and image building.

By integrating these creative elements, the Group successfully strengthened customer 
engagement and elevated overall awareness of our brands (particularly our exclusive brands).

Establishing Sa Sa Community Through Social Media to Listen to Customer Needs
Sa Sa continued to enhance its promotion and visibility across various social media platforms, 
including Facebook, Instagram, Threads, and other third-party collaborations. In addition to 
showcasing the latest curated products and various shopping offers, Sa Sa actively engaged with 
customers through interactions, allowing the Group to adjust its procurement and promotional 
strategies in response to customer’s feedback and demands.
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2. Mainland China
Restructure Business Operations in Response to Market Conditions in Mainland China, 
Resulting in Reduction in Turnover

Chart 14: Mainland China Turnover (by Online and Offline Channels)

Offline Sales
HK$102.6M
(19.7%)

Online Sales
HK$417.9M
(80.3%)

HK$520.5M

During the Financial Year, consumer spending in Mainland China remains sluggish, prompting 
consumers to adopt a more cautious approach and retain cash reserves in anticipation of future 
uncertainties. In light of this, the Group has undertaken a comprehensive review and strategic 
adjustment of its operations in the region to enhance cost-effectiveness and minimise both losses 
and cash outflows.

As online sales accounted for over 80% of the Group’s turnover, and a growing proportion of 
customers are favouring online shopping. In addition, the Group’s existing physical stores is 
insufficient to achieve economies of scale. In light of this, the Group has decided to reallocate 
resources to align with local consumer trends. All physical stores will be closed by 30 June 
2025, allowing the Group to focus on developing its online businesses and continuing to serve 
local customers.

As of 31 March 2025, the Group has closed 14 stores. This has impacted offline sales, resulting 
in an overall annual turnover decline of 10.5%, amounting to HK$520.5 million.

Conversely, the Group seized on the trend among Mainland Chinese consumers who are willing 
to explore niche brands and increased promotions across local online channels and popular social 
media platforms, thereby enhancing the visibility and competitiveness of Sa Sa’s exclusive 
brands.

The loss in the Mainland China market continued to narrow during the Financial Year, 
decreasing from HK$17.1 million in the previous year to HK$14.9 million during the year (before 
closure cost provision). The Group remains cautiously optimistic on the medium to long-term 
prospects of the Mainland Chinese market.
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Offline Sales – Mainland China
Number of stores

Market
As at

31 Mar 2024 Opened Closed
As at

31 Mar 2025

Mainland China 32 – 14 18

As at March 31, 2025, the Group operated 18 physical stores in Mainland China, a decrease of 
14 stores compared to the same period last year. The Group’s offline store footprint decreased by 
43.8%, offline sales for the Year was HK$102.6 million, representing a year-on-year decrease of 
38.2%.

Online Sales – Mainland China
Online Remains the Predominant Sales Channel in a Digitally Native Mainland China; Sa Sa 
Enhances Its Promotion and Exposure on Social Media Platforms and Provide Wider Variety 
of Shopping Options through its Cross-border E-commerce Platform

Chart 15: Offline Average Ticket Size (ATS) Chart 16: No. of Third-Party Online Platforms

3.2%
HK$443

(In local currency)

27

LY：5

The Group’s online sales in Mainland China are primarily generated through a cross-boundary 
model via the Group’s WeChat mini-programme store and third-party platforms such as T-mall, 
JD.com and Douyin. Online sales in Mainland China saw a marginal increase of 0.6% year-on-
year to HK$417.9 million during the Year. Online sales accounted for 80.3% of the region’s total 
sales and 58.4% of the Group’s total online sales.

The Group will enhance its online business subject to the change in the local consumer market, 
aiming to maintain a low return rate and ensure stable development.

The Group will invest in strengthening promotion on popular social media platforms and digital 
channels, with influencers to promote and increase brand awareness, and credibility among 
target consumers. The Group will continue to leverage WeChat mini-programme, enabling Sa 
Sa’s beauty consultants to connect with customers who have returned to Mainland China from 
Hong Kong and Macau, allowing them to shop and purchase online.

During the Year, the average monthly active users (MAU) of our own WeChat mini-programme 
increased by 13.4% year-on-year.
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3. Southeast Asia
Growing VIP Membership and Stable Business in Southeast Asia Despite Rising Living 
Costs and Economic Headwinds

Chart 17: Southeast Asia Turnover (by Online and Offline Channels)
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HK$331.5M
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Online Sales
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During the Financial Year, the Group recorded turnover of HK$419.6 million in Southeast 
Asia, marking a 14.7% increase against the previous year. Within this, offline sales contributed 
HK$331.5 million or 79.0% of the total sales for this region. During the Financial Year, the 
Group re-entered the Singapore market and operated five stores, incurring associated additional 
costs and leading to a loss of HK$5.0 million in the Southeast Asian market (2024: profit of 
HK$5.0 million).

Offline Sales – Southeast Asia
Strengthening Sa Sa’s Brand Influence in Southeast Asia through Offline Stores in 
Singapore, Complementing the Online Business to Provide a Seamless Shopping Experience

Number of stores

Market
As at

31 Mar 2024 Opened Closed
As at

31 Mar 2025

Southeast Asia 69 6 3 72    

Chart 18: Same-store Sales Growth*# Chart 19: Offline Sales Performance^

(Year-on-Year Change) (Year-on-Year Change)
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-6.4%
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+18.5%
+12.5% +15.4%
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FY24/25

2H
FY24/25 FY24/25

* In local currency  # only refers to Malaysia  ^ Singapore offline operation started since December 2023
Note: 1H: Apr – Sept; 2H: Oct – Mar
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Since Singapore is an important hub in Southeast Asia, the Group re-entered its offline market 
in Singapore in December 2023 and managed through its regional office in Kuala Lumpur, 
Malaysia.

As at 31 March 2025, the Group operated 67 stores in Malaysia and five in Singapore in 
Southeast Asia.

The Group will continue to review the situation in the Singapore and Malaysia markets to adjust 
the store portfolio accordingly when appropriate. The Group will also closely monitor the impact 
of tariffs on the Southeast Asian retail market and adopt a prudent approach to expanding offline 
operations.

Offline Sales in Southeast Asia Grew 15.4%, Laying a Good Foundation for the New 
Financial Year
Despite the Group faced pressures from the rising cost of living in Malaysia, Southeast Asian 
offline sales reached HK$331.5 million, a year-on-year increase of 15.4%. In the first half of 
the year, same-store sales in Malaysia and offline sales in Southeast Asia saw increases of 4.3% 
and 18.5% respectively. However, in November 2024, the business was impacted by seasonal 
climate change, with floods in the coastal regions of Malaysia affecting hundreds of thousands of 
residents. This resulted in a 6.4% decline in same-store sales in Malaysia during the second half 
of the Year, alongside a marginal year-on-year decline of 1.3% in same-store sales in Southeast 
Asia during the Year.

Brand Investment and Collaboration with Brand Partners to Deliver Innovative Consumer 
Engagement Programmes
Local business unit actively embraced the Group’s brand-building ethos through strategic 
collaborations with brand partners. Key initiatives during the Financial Year included a series 
of influential roadshows at prominent malls featuring brands such as Mercedes-Benz, TOUS, 
MCM, Versace and Ulike etc. The Group also hosted Sa Sa Beauty Bash roadshows across 
various high-traffic locations, extending brand reach beyond Sa Sa’s stores and engaging a 
broader audience.

In addition, the Group hosted major promotional events for Suisse Programme, Artdeco, and 
Cell Fusion C respectively, showcasing their key skincare and makeup offerings. Innovative 
brand activations – such as Sa Sa’s collaboration with partner brand to make appearances in 
festive-season music videos – were strategically rolled out to boost visibility and foster deeper 
emotional connections with consumers during the important festive seasons.

Online Sales – Southeast Asia
Strengthening Online Presence Across Southeast Asia
The Group’s online presence in the region is mainly through third-party platforms, Shopee, 
Lazada and Zalora, covering Singapore, Malaysia, the Philippines and Thailand. During the 
Year, the Group expanded its footprint by launching on Shopee in Thailand and adding Zalora 
as a new sales channel in Singapore. During the Year, total online sales in Southeast Asia grew 
12.4% year-on-year to HK$88.1 million, contributing 21.0% of the total sales in this region, 
driven by both existing and newly expanded online businesses.

During the Year, the Group’s flagship stores consistently maintained top-tier rankings in 
the “Beauty & Health” category on Shopee and Lazada in Singapore and Malaysia. These 
achievements underscore the Group’s strong brand positioning and competitive edge in these 
highly dynamic e-commerce platforms. By leveraging the broad reach of these platforms and 
building customer trust, the Group has solidified Sa Sa’s presence in the growing online retail 
landscape.
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4. Other Jurisdictions
The Group’s online sales in markets outside Hong Kong, Macau, Mainland China, and Southeast 
Asia are conducted via online third-party channels and an international e-shop.

FUTURE OUTLOOK
Stay Agile and Adaptable to Achieve Sustainable Long-term Profit Growth
Against a backdrop of continued uncertainty in the international geopolitical and economic landscape, 
the Group’s business has remained resilient. 

The development trajectory, monetary policies, and interest rate movements of major economies 
remain subject to a multiple factors, including policy adjustments, increasing economic fragmentation, 
and evolving political dynamics. The global economic outlook remains uncertain due to trade 
protectionism and other uncertainties.

The Group will closely monitor market changes and strengthen collaboration across business units to 
maintain and enhance its competitive edge with greater agility and responsiveness. The Group will 
adapt to the ever-changing market trends and consumer preferences by reviewing its brand portfolio, 
so as to curate a selection of skincare and personal care products that best align with current trends. 
In addition, the Group will align with the new retail landscape by proactively optimising product 
display and accelerating the upgrade of the digital system. This includes reinforcing the experience 
of omni-channel integration (OMO) and boosting operational efficiency to create a comprehensive, 
customer-centric shopping journey. The goal is to achieve growth in both sales and gross profit while 
maintaining a stable gross profit margin, ultimately establishing a sustainable model to enhance 
profitability.

Financial Year 2025/26 First Quarter Sales Data
For the first quarter from 1 April to 15 June 2025 (the “Post Year-end Period”), the Group’s total 
turnover increased by 4.5% compared to last financial year. Online and offline sales, as well as year-
on-year changes of turnover of different regions, are shown in the table below:

HK$ Million Offline Online Turnover
Year-on-year

change (%)
% to Group

Turnover (%)

Hong Kong & Macau $577.8 $47.1 $624.9 ▲    9.5% 77.0%
Mainland China# – $96.4 $96.4 ▼  23.3% 11.9%
Southeast Asia $66.7 $21.2 $87.9 ▲  12.5% 10.8%
Others – $2.0 $2.0 ▲    9.7% 0.3%     

Total $644.5 $166.7 $811.2 ▲    4.5% 100.0%     

# Offline sales of Mainland China will be discontinued, so it would not be recognised as recurring turnover and 

will not be stated in the operational sales update.

Human Resources
As at 31 March 2025, the Group had approximately 2,400 employees. The Group’s staff costs for the 
year under review were HK$679.9 million. Details on the Group’s human resources initiatives, training 
and development will be set out in the environment, social and governance report and the enterprise 
risk management report sections of the annual report for the Financial Year.
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Financial Review
Capital Resources and Liquidity
As at 31 March 2025, the Group’s total equity amounted to HK$1,157.7 million including reserves of 
HK$847.4 million. The Group continued to maintain a strong financial position with working capital 
of HK$465.3 million that included cash and bank balances of HK$371.1 million, while unutilised 
banking facilities were approximately HK$315.7 million giving total accessible funds of HK$686.8 
million. Based on the Group’s steady cash inflow from operations, coupled with sufficient cash and 
bank balances and the continued availability of the Group’s banking loan facilities, the Group has 
adequate liquidity and financial resources to meet its working capital requirements and operating needs 
in the next twelve months from the balance sheet date.

During the Year, the majority of the Group’s cash and bank balances were in Hong Kong dollar, 
Malaysian Ringgit, United States dollar, Renminbi and Macau Patac, and deposited in reputable 
financial institutions with maturity dates falling within a year. This is in line with the Group’s treasury 
policy to maintain liquidity of its funds and continue to contribute a relatively stable yield to the 
Group.

Financial Position
Total funds employed (representing total equity) as at 31 March 2025 were HK$1,157.7 million, 
representing a 7.5% decrease over the funds employed of HK$1,252.1 million as at 31 March 2024.

The gearing ratio, defined as the ratio of total borrowings to total equity, was zero as at 31 March 2025 
and 2024.

Treasury Policies
It is the Group’s treasury management policy not to engage in any highly leveraged or speculative 
derivative products. In this respect, the Group continued to adopt a conservative approach to financial 
risk management. Most of the assets, receipts and payments of the Group are denominated either in 
Hong Kong dollar, United States dollar, Euro, Renminbi or Malaysian Ringgit. Based on purchase 
orders placed, the Group enters into forward foreign exchange contracts with reputable financial 
institutions to hedge against foreign exchange exposure arising from non-Hong Kong dollar or non-
United States dollar denominated purchases. These hedging policies are regularly reviewed by the 
Group.

Property, Plant and Equipment
Capital expenditure was HK$58.9 million (2024: HK$73.3 million), mainly for IT investment, new 
stores and existing store upgrades. Management will continue to devote resources to strengthening our 
store image, improving consumer experience and raising operational efficiency.

Inventories
Group inventories were HK$670.0 million (2024: HK$705.3 million) while stock turnover days 
increased by 3 days to 103 days through tightened inventory management practices.

Charge on Group Assets
As at 31 March 2025, land and buildings with carrying value amounting to HK$89.5 million (31 March 
2024: HK$94.4 million) were pledged for banking facilities made available to the Group.

Contingent Liabilities
The Group had no significant contingent liability as at 31 March 2025.

Capital Commitments
As at 31 March 2025, the Group had total capital commitments in respect of acquisition of property, 
plant and equipment of HK$7.8 million.
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FINAL DIVIDEND

The board of directors proposes a final dividend of 1.7 HK cents (2024: 5.0 HK cents) per share for 
the Financial Year. Such dividend will be proposed for approval at the annual general meeting of the 
Company on Thursday, 21 August 2025 (“AGM”), and, if approved, is payable to shareholders whose 
names appear on the register of members of the Company on Thursday, 28 August 2025. The final 
dividend is expected to be paid on or around Wednesday, 10 September 2025.

SCOPE OF WORK OF PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS

The figures in respect of the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position, consolidated 
income statement, consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the related notes thereto 
for the Financial Year as set out in the preliminary announcement have been agreed by the Group’s 
auditor, PricewaterhouseCoopers, to the amounts set out in the Group’s draft consolidated financial 
statements for the Financial Year. The work performed by PricewaterhouseCoopers in this respect did 
not constitute an assurance engagement and consequently no opinion or assurance conclusion has been 
expressed by PricewaterhouseCoopers on the preliminary announcement.

BUY-BACK, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF SHARES

During the Financial Year, there was no buy-back, sale or redemption of the Company’s listed 
securities by the Company or any of its subsidiaries.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company believes that its business can only be sustainable and beautiful to its stakeholders in 
the broadest sense when guided by a strong corporate governance culture. The Company is committed 
to maintaining high standards of corporate governance and strives to integrate the principles of good 
corporate governance practices into our operations, making corporate governance part of our culture.

Compliance with the Corporate Governance Code (“CG Code”)

Throughout the Financial Year and up to the date of this announcement, we have complied with all but 
one of the code provisions under the CG Code.
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Code Provision C.2.1

Under code provision C.2.1 of the CG Code, the roles of chairman and chief executive should be 
separate and should not be performed by the same individual. We have deviated from the code in 
that Dr KWOK Siu Ming Simon is both the chairman and CEO of the Company. The division of 
responsibilities between the two roles are, however, clearly established and set out in writing in the 
respective terms of reference for the chairman and the chief executive officer. Dr Kwok, being one 
of the founders of the Group, has superior knowledge of our business and is a veteran in the retail 
industry. The Board is therefore of the view that vesting the roles of chairman and chief executive 
officer in the same person facilitates the execution of the Group’s business strategies and maximises 
the effectiveness of our operations. We will, nevertheless, periodically review the Board’s structure 
going forward in light of the evolving needs of the Group and consider segregation of the two roles if 
and when appropriate.

Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers 
(“Model Code”)

We have adopted our own model codes regarding securities transactions by directors and relevant 
employees on terms no less exacting than the required standard set out in the Model Code for 
Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers as set out in Appendix C3 to the Listing 
Rules. Our model codes are extended to certain “relevant employees” who, because of their office or 
employment, are likely to possess inside information in relation to the Company or its securities. We 
have received confirmation from all Directors and relevant employees that they have complied with the 
Company’s model codes throughout the period under review.

The annual report of the Company for the Financial Year containing more information on its corporate 
governance practices will be dispatched to the shareholders on or around Monday, 21 July 2025, and 
published on the respective websites of Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and the Company 
in due course.

CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS

For the purpose of determining shareholders’ eligibility to attend and vote at the AGM, and entitlement 
to the final dividend (if payable), the Register of Members of the Company will be closed in 
accordance with the following timetable:

(i) For determining shareholders’ eligibility to attend and vote at the AGM:

• Latest time to lodge transfer documents for 
registration

4:30 p.m. on Friday, 15 August 2025

• Closure of Register of Members Monday, 18 August 2025 to 
Thursday, 21 August 2025 
(both dates inclusive)

• Record date Thursday, 21 August 2025
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(ii) For determining entitlement to the final dividend (if payable):

• Latest time to lodge transfer documents for 
registration

4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, 26 August 2025

• Closure of Register of Members Wednesday, 27 August 2025 to 
Thursday, 28 August 2025 
(both dates inclusive)

• Record date Thursday, 28 August 2025

During the above closure periods, no transfer of shares will be registered. To be eligible to attend and 
vote at the AGM, or to qualify for the final dividend, all valid documents for the transfers of shares 
accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company’s Hong Kong branch 
share registrar and transfer office, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 
16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong not later than the time set out above.

On behalf of the board of directors, I would like to extend my thanks and appreciation to all our staff 
for their hard work and commitment and to all of our customers, suppliers and shareholders for their 
continued support.

By order of the board of directors
Sa Sa International Holdings Limited

KWOK Siu Ming Simon
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 19 June 2025
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